Other reserves 24,307  12,884

Retained earnings 126,855  116,192

 163,798  141,270

Non-controlling interests 10,151  2,851

Total equity 173,949  144,121

LIABILITIES

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 37,235  33,030

Notes payable 34,840  34,585

Long-term payables  3,737  3,936

Deferred income tax liabilities

4,406  3,920

Deferred revenue 2,546  2,365

 82,764  77,836

Current liabilities

Accounts payable 23,900  21,168

Other payables and accruals 17,832  138,759

Borrowings 12,555  10,080

Notes payable 7,338  7,282

Current income tax liabilities 5,196  3,555

Other tax liabilities 110  384

Deferred revenue 29,118  27,774

 96,049  209,002

Total liabilities 178,813  286,838

Total equity and liabilities 352,762  430,959

11

RECONCILIATIONS OF IFRS TO NON-GAAP RESULTS

As

reported

Adjustments

RMB in millions,

unless specified

Equity-settled

share-based

compensation

Cash-settled

share-based

compensation (a)

Net

(gains)/losses

from investee

companies (b)

Amortisation of

intangible

assets (c)

Impairment

provision (d)
Non-GAAP

Unaudited three months ended September 30, 2016

Operating profit 14,460 1,098 34 (2,404) 139 1,710 15,037

Profit for the period  10,776 1,259 34 (2,309) 426 1,743 11,929

Profit attributable

to equity holders  10,646 1,224 33 (2,297) 389 1,742 11,737

Operating margin  36%   37%

Net margin 27%   30%

Unaudited three months ended June 30, 2016

Operating profit 14,329 820 42 (2,990) 49   2,437 14,687

Profit for the period  10,880 1,014 42 (3,251) 328   2,483 11,496

Profit attributable

to equity holders  10,737 995 42 (3,247) 317   2,475 11,319

Operating margin  40%   41%

Net margin 30%   32%

Unaudited three months ended September 30, 2015

Operating profit 10,331 763 17 (1,020) 46 379 10,516

Profit for the period 7,584 981 18 (783) 275 375 8,450

Profit attributable

to equity holders 7,445 959 17 (783) 267 375 8,280

Operating margin 39%   40%

Net margin 29%   32%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the

Group, and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals, disposals of investee companies and businesses, and fair value changes on options we own in investee companies

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, net of related deferred tax

(d) Impairment provision for associates, available-for-sale financial assets, and intangible assets arising from acquisitions